505242293 12/18/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5289072

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| CHRISTIAN MIDE | 04/04/2016 |
| MARIUS ANDRESEN | 05/05/2016 |
| ROLF BLOMVÅGNES | 04/09/2016 |
| KEVIN GEERS | 04/05/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CONCEPTOMED AS |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Street Address: | HATTVIKVEIEN 2 |
| Internal Address: | POSTBOKS 10 |
| City: | BALLSTAD |
| State/Country: | NORWAY |
| Postal Code: | N-8373 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15892598 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (404) 853-8000

Email:chrisbroome@eversheds-sutherland.comCorrespondent Name:EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLPAddress Line 1:999 PEACHTREE ST., NE, STE. 2300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 19727-0170 |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DANIEL J. WARREN, REG. # 34,272 |
| SIGNATURE: | /Daniel J. Warren/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/18/2018 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 047806 FRAME: 0040



PATENT REEL: 047806 FRAME: 0041

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Christian MIDE, a citizen of Norway, residing at Kvalen 30, Ballstad N-8373, Norway, Marius ANDRESEN, a citizen of Norway residing at Ullernveien 99, Oslo N-0280, Norway, Rolf BLOMVÅGNES, a citizen of Norway, residing at Raudnova 23, Rong N-5337, Norway, and Kevin GEERS, a citizen of Belgium, residing at Herman Foss' Gate 24b, Oslo N-0171, Norway have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "FLUID TRANSFER DEVICES," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 19, 2016, under Application Serial No. 14/905,978; and

WHEREAS, **CONCEPTOMED AS**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Norway, having a principal place of business at Hattvikveien 2, Postboks 10, Ballstad N-8373, Norway, and/or predecessors in interest, have acquired an interest in the same and is desirous of memorizing that interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Christian MIDE, Marius ANDRESEN, Rolf BLOMVÅGNES, and Kevin GEERS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto CONCEPTOMED AS, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States of America in and to the invention described and claimed in said application; and the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to CONCEPTOMED AS, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of CONCEPTOMED AS and its assigns and legal representatives;

25887024.1

16

Page 2

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **CONCEPTOMED AS**, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

INVENTOR 1:

Christian MIDE

Date:

irst Witness

Second Witness

25887024.1

K6

Page 3

SECOND INVENTOR:

Marius ANDRESEN

Date: () \ .0\ . 2016

First Witness ANDREAS BRLANDSON

Second Witness OLIVER BUTSTRAFON

25887024.1

KG

Page 4

THIRD INVENTOR:

Rolf BLOMVÅGNES

Date: 9-10-11-20/6

First Witness

Second Witness

25887024.1

Page 5

FOURTH INVENTOR:

Kevin GEERS

Date: 5 04 1016

First Witness ANDREAS ERLANDSTAN

Second Witness

25887024.1

PATENT REEL: 047806 FRAME: 0046

RECORDED: 12/18/2018